HETEROCYCLES, Vol. 53, No.11, 2000, pp. 2353 - 2356,  Received, 7th July, 2000
ACCESS TO NEW CYTOTOXIC BISINDOLE ALKALOIDS BY A
MODIFIED BORCH REDUCTIVE AMINATION PROCESS
Guy Lewin *a , Corinne Schaeffer b, Reynald Hocquemiller a, Edgar Jacoby b,
Stéphane Léonce b, Alain Pierré b, and Ghanem Atassi b
Laboratoire de Pharmacognosie, Faculté de Pharmacie, av. J.B. Clément, 92296
Châtenay-Malabry Cedex France a (e-mail: guy.lewin@cep.u-psud.fr). Institut de
Recherches Servier, 11 rue des Moulineaux, 92150 Suresnes, France b

1 0 OH CH3 CO2CH3
1 1 OH H CH2OH
Numbering system of indole part according to ref. 8
In view of biological studies and structure activity relationships establishment, several derivatives were
prepared from 5. Reduction of the hydroxylamino functions was performed by aqueous TiCl3 in MeOH (6
eq, 20 h, rt) according to Murahashi's method 6 and led in 38% yield to the triamine (6). Acetylation of 6
(pyridine, Ac2O, 48 h, rt) furnished in 48 and 22% yields respectively 7, diacetylated on both indole
moieties, and the triacetylated compound (8). Acetylation of the hydroxylamino groups of 5 (pyridine,
Ac2O, 3 h, rt) afforded in 68% yield the di-O-acetyl (9). A selective functionalization of 5 on the only
tetrahydroquinoline secondary amino group was accomplished by methylation (CH2O/NaBH3CN, AcOH,
2 h, rt) and provided in 64% yield the N-methyl derivative (10). Finally the LiAlH4 reduction of 5 (THF, 3
h, reflux) led to the tetrahydroxy compound (11) in 32% yield.7
Stereochemistry of 5 at C2 and C3 - Previously,2 we had already observed that the relative stereochemistry
at C2 and C3 of the 1,2,3,4-tetrahydroquinoline was highly dependent on the starting aldehyde, a bulky
aldehyde yielding only the 2,3-trans disubstituted isomer because of steric hindrance of the substituents.
The very likely trans stereochemistry was inferred from 1H NMR experiments with the TiCl3 reduction
compound (6) (conclusions could not be drawn from 5 itself owing to the overlapping of H3, one H6 and
two other protons into a multiplet). 1H NMR spectrum of 6 displayed clearly both signals of H2 (td, J = 11
and 2.5 Hz) and H3 (ddd, J = 11.8, 11 and 5 Hz) at respectively δ 4.60 and 3.37 ppm. The observed JH2-
H3 = 11 Hz by irradiation experiments unambiguously proved the 2,3-trans relative configuration.
Unfortunately, the amorphous state of compounds (5-11) did not allow determination of the absolute
configuration at C2 and C3 by X-Ray crystallography.
Biological results - The original bisindole structure of 5 and its derivatives led us to evaluate their
cytotoxicity (IC50 and cell cycle effect) on L1210 leukemia cells in culture compared to monomers (2) and
(4) (Table 1).
Table 1
Compound IC50 (µM) a Effect on cell cycle
(% accumulation in G1) b
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2 38 n s c
4   7.1 61% at 50 µM
5    2.7 80% at 25 µM
6    3.1 no specificity
7           > 100 n s
8 24.8 55% at 100 µM
9           > 100 n s
1 0   5.3 79% at 25 µM
1 1   3.4 no specificity
a Inhibition of L1210 cells proliferation measured by the microculture tetrazolium assay
b 46% of untreated cells are in the G1 phase